Interest-bearing liabilities  25 393  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  144  – 25 537
Deferred tax liabilities  1 378  –  –  –  (97)  –  –  88  –  –  1 369

Total liabilities  33 631  –  –  272  (97)  (251)  65  88  –  –  33 708

Retained earnings  5 414  (633)  –  (312)  (263)  –  –  –  –  100  4 306
Other reserves  370  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (100)  270
Non-controlling interest  1 061  (138)  –  (68)  –  –  –  –  –  –  855

Total equity*  7 995  (771)  –  (380)  (263)  –  –  –  –  –  6 581

*	 The restatements affecting Total equity also affect the statement of changes in equity. Refer to the statement of changes in equity for the full impact.

Transaction Capital Audited consolidated and company annual financial statements 2024 74

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 September 2024

28	 Restatements continued
2022

Statement of financial position (extract)

As
previously
presented

Rm

28.2
Dealer

 incentive
commission

Rm

28.4
Purchased
book debts

Rm

28.5
 Reclassification

 insurance
 receivables

28.8
Cash and cash

 equivalents

28.11
Reclassifi-

cation of
accrued

interest on
interest-
bearing

liabilities
Rm

28.12
Share based

payment
reserve

Rm
Restated

Rm

Cash and cash equivalents  1 478  –  –  –  358  –  –  1 836
Trade and other receivables  1 923  (378)  –  (248)  –  –  –  1 297
Reinsurance contract assets  –  –  –  68  –  68
Loans and advances  14 962  378  –  –  –  –  –  15 340
Purchased book debts  4 208  –  (360)  –  –  –  –  3 848

Total assets  40 376  –  (360)  (180)  358  –  –  40 194

Bank overdrafts  818  –  –  –  –  –  – 818
Trade and other payables  1 605  –  –  –  358  (96)  –  1 867
Insurance contract liabilities  180  –  –  (180)  –  –  –  –
Interest-bearing liabilities  21 862  –  –  –  –  96  – 21 958
Deferred tax liabilities  1 408  –  (97)  –  –  –  –  1 311

Total liabilities  30 784  –  (97)  (180)  358  –  –  30 865

Retained earnings  6 757  –  (263)  –  –  –  100  6 594
Other reserves  327  –  –  –  –  –  (100)  227

Total equity*  9 592  –  (263)  –  –  –  –  9 329

*	 The restatements affecting Total equity also affect the statement of changes in equity. Refer to the statement of changes in equity for the full impact.

Transaction Capital Audited consolidated and company annual financial statements 2024 75

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 September 2024

28	 Restatements continued
2023

Consolidated cash flow statement (extract)

As
previously
presented

Rm

28.2
Dealer

incentive
commission

Rm

28.5
 Reclassification

 insurance
 receivables

Rm

28.8
 Cash

and cash
 equivalents

Rm

28.9
 Reclassification

 of bank
overdrafts

Rm

28.13
Cash

movements in
 money market

Rm
Restated

Rm

Cash flow from operating activities
Cash generated by operations  584  –  251  –  –  –  835
Interest received 2 470  – –  –  – (61) 2 409

Cash flow from operating activities before changes in operating
assets and working capital  (494)  –  251  –  – (61) (304)

Increase in operating assets  (2 795)  (22)  –  –  – –  (2 817)

Loans and advances  (3 298)  (22)  –  –  –  –  (3 320)
Decrease in leased assets  7  –  –  –  –  –  7
Purchased book debts  496  –  –  –  –  –  496

Changes in working capital  1 075  22  (251)  (293)  –  –  553

Decrease in inventory  769  –  –  –  –  –  769
Increase in trade and other receivables  117  22  (251)  –  –  –  (112)
Increase in other loans receivable  (11)  –  –  –  –  –  (11)
Decrease in trade and other payables  200  –  –  (293)  –  –  (93)

Net cash utilised by operating activities  (2 214)  –  –  (293)  – (61) (2 568)

Cash flow from investing activities
Decrease in other investments  531  –  –  –  –  (531)  –
Drawdowns from other investments  –  –  –  –  – 3 595 3 595
Deposits into other investments  –  –  –  –  – (3 003) (3 003)
Net cash utilised by investing activities  (14)  –  –  –  – 61 47

Cash flow from financing activities
Drawdowns from bank overdrafts  –  –  –  – 19 826  – 19 826
Settlement of bank overdrafts  –  –  –  –  (19 952)  –  (19 952)
Net cash generated by financing activities  3 101  –  –  – (126)  – 2 975

Net movements in cash and cash equivalents  873  –  –  (293) (126)  – 454
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  663  –  –  358 720  – 1 741

[…]

– transfers of R393 million (2023: Rnil) to discontinued operations in relation to disposed entities. Refer to note 21.1.

Transaction Capital Audited consolidated and company annual financial statements 2024 124

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 September 2024

41 	 Financial risk management continued
41.10	 Level disclosure continued
	 Sensitivity analysis of valuations using unobservable inputs

As part of the group’s risk management processes, stress tests are applied on the significant unobservable parameters to generate a
range of potentially possible alternative valuations. The financial instruments that are most impacted by this sensitivity analysis are those
with the more illiquid and/or structured portfolios. The stresses are applied independently and do not take account of any cross
correlation between separate asset classes that would reduce the overall effect on the valuations. A significant parameter has been
deemed to be one which may result in a change in the fair value of the asset or liability of more than 10%. This is demonstrated by the
following sensitivity analysis, which includes a reasonable range of possible outcomes.

Movement in fair value given the 10% change in significant assumptions.

2024 2023

Other financial assets

10%
Increase

Rm

10%
Decrease

Rm

10%
Increase

Rm

10%
Decrease

Rm

Significant unobservable input and description of
assumption
Cash flows: change in the expected revenue 67 (67) 59 (59)
Cash flows: change in expected costs 8 (9) 6 (6)
Discount rate: the rate used to discount projected future cash flows to
present value 26 (25) 27 (25)

Total 101 (101) 92 (90)

2024 2023

Contingent consideration – Milton Graham

10%
Increase

Rm

10%
Decrease

Rm

10%
Increase

Rm

10%
Decrease

Rm

Significant unobservable input and description of
assumption
Cash flows: change in the EBIT on which the contingent consideration
is based  –  – 33 (33)

Total  –  – 33 (33)

2024 2023

Contingent consideration – Nutun CX

10%
Increase

Rm

10%
Decrease

Rm

10%
Increase

Rm

10%
Decrease

Rm

Significant unobservable input and description of
assumption
Cash flows: change in the EBIT on which the contingent consideration
is based – – 7 (7)

Total – – 7 (7)

2024 2023

Call option derivative

10%
Increase

Rm

10%
Decrease

Rm

10%
Increase

Rm

10%
Decrease

Rm

Significant unobservable input and description
of assumption
Change in the spot price on which the valuation is based – – 12 (14)
Change in the risk free rate on which the valuation is based – – 12 (11)
Change in the dividend yield on which the valuation is based – – (6) 7

Total – – 18 (19)

Transaction Capital Audited consolidated and company annual financial statements 2024 125

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 September 2024

2024
Rm

2023
Rm

42 Related parties*
42.1 Transactions with key management

Blend Properties 17 (Pty) Ltd (Blend) owns properties occupied by certain group subsidiaries.
Jonathan Jawno, Michael Mendelowitz and Roberto Rossi, who are directors of Transaction Capital,
are directors of Blend. Their family trusts each own 19.4% (2023: 19.4%) of the issued share
capital of Blend (58.1% in aggregate).

Transactions during the year
Rent paid (5) (7)

42.2 Loans to key management
42.2.1 Terry Kier (Former CEO of SA Taxi) held a direct investment in SA Taxi Holdings

[…]

Deferred tax is presented in the statement of financial position as follows:
Deferred tax assets – –
Deferred tax liabilities – –

Net deferred tax asset – –

The movements during the year are analysed as follows:
Balance at the beginning of the year – 3
Recognised in the income statement for the year – (3)

Net deferred tax asset at the end of the year – –

Opening
balance

Rm

Charged to
income

statement
Rm

Closing
balance

Rm

2024
Temporary difference
Assessed loss unutilised – – –

2023
Temporary difference
Assessed loss unutilised 3 (3) –

Total 3 (3) –

Transaction Capital Audited consolidated and company annual financial statements 2024 141

Notes to the company financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 September

9 	 Restatements
During the current financial year review, the company noted a few prior period errors which have been corrected in the current year.

The table below represents the restated Statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 September 2023.

Statement of cash flows extract

As previously
presented

Rm

Increase/
(decrease)

Rm
Restated

Rm

Cash flow from operating activities
Cash (utilised in)/generated by operations 15 – 15
Interest received* 148 (78) 70
Interest paid (176) – (176)
Income taxes paid (3) – (3)
Dividends received 501 – 501
Dividends paid (282) – (282)

Cash flow from operating activities 203 (78) 125

Changes in working capital (15) – (15)

Increase in other loans receivable (2) – (2)
Decrease in trade and other payables (13) – (13)

Net cash generated by operating activities 188 (78) 110

Cash flow from investing activities
Increase in group loans owing from subsidiaries* (1 634) 1 634 –
Drawdowns on group loans receivable* (3 714) (3 714)
Receipts from group loans receivable* – 2 104 2 104
Decrease/(increase) in other investments* 1 242 (1 242) –
Withdrawals from other investments* – 1 646 1 646
Deposits into other investments* – (350) (350)
Decrease in investment in subsidiary^ – 251 251

Net cash utilised by investing activities (392) 329 (63)

Cash flow from financing activities
Decrease in investment in subsidiary^ 251 (251) –
Issue of shares 73 – 73

Net cash generated by financing activities 324 (251) 73

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 120 (0) 120
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year (57) – (57)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year 63 (0) 63

*	� In the prior year, the cash flow movements relating to other investments and group loans was incorrectly disclosed on a net basis in cash flows from
investing activities. As a result, the cash withdrawals from other investments within cash flows from investing activities have been increased to
R1 646 million in 2023 and deposits into other investments within cash flows from investing activities have been increased to R350 million.

	� The net movement on group loans was incorrectly disclosed in the increase in group loans owing from subsidiaries on a net basis. Drawdowns on group